IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period are described in more detail in note 2.

Summary of impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 – Classification and measurement

The following table summarizes the classification and measurement impact as at 1 January 2018.

Reclassifications represent movements of the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities which

have changed their classification. Remeasurement represents changes in the carrying amount of the

financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement.

UNION NATIONAL BANK - Public Joint Stock Company

53

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(y) IFRS 9 transition impact disclosure (continued)

Summary of impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 – Classification and measurement (continued)

IAS 39

IAS 39

Measurement

category

IAS 39

carrying

amount

Reclassifications

Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

IFRS 9

measurement

category

IFRS 9

Financial assets  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Cash and balances with

   central banks

Amortised cost 9,196,456 - (723) 9,195,733 Amortised cost Cash and balances with central banks

Due from banks Amortised cost 1,745,646 - (1,938) 1,743,708 Amortised cost Due from banks

Investments

Trading investments FVTPL 1,526 (1,526) - -

Designated at fair value

   through profit or loss

FVTPL 52,128 1,526 - 53,654 FVTPL Fair value through profit or loss

Available for sale FVTOCI 17,696,435 - - 17,696,435 FVTOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income

Held to maturity Amortised cost 3,316,520 - (9,571) 3,306,949 Amortised cost Investments measured at amortised cost

Loans and advances Amortised cost 71,137,305 - (815,564) 70,321,741 Amortised cost Loans and advances measured at amortised cost

Other assets Amortised cost 1,747,719 - (14,409) 1,733,310 Amortised cost Other assets

Derivatives FVTPL 203,820 - - 203,820 FVTPL Derivatives

Letter of credit, financial

   guarantees and undrawn

   loan commitments

Amortised cost 45,657,154 - (54,199) 45,602,955 Amortised cost Letter of credit, financial guarantees and

undrawn loan commitments

  __________ __________ __________ __________

Total  150,754,709 - (896,404) 149,858,305

UNION NATIONAL BANK - Public Joint Stock Company

54

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(y) IFRS 9 transition impact disclosure (continued)

Summary of impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 – Impairment

The following table is a comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 and

IAS 37 to the corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January

[…]

sensitivity gap 10,339,093 (2,637,075) (2,649,657) (2,426,863) (2,625,498) - -

Cumulative interest

   rate sensitivity gap 14,756,475 13,909,680 16,335,312 19,704,851 24,755,083 - -

There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in presenting the interest rate sensitivity analysis

for year 2018 and year 2017.

UNION NATIONAL BANK - Public Joint Stock Company

70

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.3 Market risk (continued)

3.3.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk is also assessed by measuring the impact of reasonable possible change in interest rate

movements. The Group assumes a fluctuation in interest rates of 25 basis points and estimates the

following impact on the net interest income for the year and equity at that date:

 2018 2017

 Net interest Market value Net interest Market value

 income of equity income of equity

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Fluctuation in yield

25 bps increase 53,808 (74,896) 31,486 (107,462)

25 bps decrease (53,808) 74,896 (31,486) 107,462

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. They are

based on interest bearing assets of AED 98,044 million (2017: AED 97,159 million) and interest bearing

liabilities and equity of AED 73,816 million (2017: AED 72,404 million). The sensitivity does not

incorporate actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of interest rate movements.

3.3.2 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Group’s

transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognised in profit or loss.